Minutes of Special Meeting of Milford Electoral Committee

held on 13" October 2005.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Councillor Noel McBride
Councillor Liam Blaney
Councillor lan McGarvey

OFFICIALSPRESENT:

Mr Brendan McFadden, Area Manager, Roads & Transportation
Ms Virginia McLoone, Area Manager, Corporate Services

Mr David Mcllwaine, Executive Engineer, Roads & Transportation
Mr Aidan McGrenra, Assistant Engineer, Roads & Transportation

MEC44/05

MECA45/05

Roads and Transportation
Road Restoration Programme 2006 — 2008

On the proposal of Councillor Blaney, seconded by Councillor
McGarvey, the Milford Electoral Area Committee unanimously
adopted the proposed Road Restoration Programme 2006 — 2008
subject to amendments agreed by the Members at the Workshop held
on October 13", 2005. (Attachment 1)

Members acknowledged the support and assistance of the Area
Manager and Roads Staff in the preparation of the programme.

A.O.B.

On the proposal of Councillor McGarvey, the Committee unanimously
recommended that the Milford/Letterkenny Regional Road be
reclassified as a National Road. A lengthy discussion took place on the
issue and Members considered that this road should attract 100%
funding, as they believe that it is the busiest Regional road in the
County.

The Area Manager, Roads advised the meeting that the
Milford/Letterkenny road is prioritised on the list of EU Co Funded



Schemes and the Council is exploring all funding options to upgrade
this Regional Road.

Reference was made to recent job losses and inadequate infrastructure
in the County. The Committee recommended that a special case be
made by our Oireachtas Members to lever additional funds for
infrastructure improvements particularly road infrastructure.

Members expressed concern at the lack of adequate Cancer treatment
in Donegal that they consider is a prime example of the neglect of the
County by National Government and the Committee called on the
Government to retain and upgrade services at Letterkenny General
Hospital to cater for the treatment of these patients.

This concluded the business of the meeting.



Attachment 1

Road Works Priority List 2004/ 05 (Fanad Area)
Priority |Road Name Road No. |Length |Cost Cum Total
2006
J1 Carrowkeel / Glebe LT11221 1600/ €30,000
J2 Carn High L10728 1000] €25,000
J3 Ardglass / Duntiny R246/6 1000[ €40,000
J26 Rossnakill / Tully Hill L10923 1000| €30,000
J27 Caroreagh / Anny L11723/2 1000| €30,000
J46 Gortnavern / Ranny L5492/1 1200| €35,000
J51 Corry Claggan Road L5052/1 2000] €40,000
J36 Legland / Clondallon From Oughterlin Ch. LT11829 1000| €30,000
J6 Rathmullan Pier Road R247/6 500] €75,000
J8 Glenalla Junction to Callaghans LP5512/3 1600| €45,000
J9 Ballynabrock Road LT10726 1000/ €20,000
J11 Milford Cinema towards top of Gap R245/13 €50,000
J20 Toome Road LT10822 1000] €30,000
J12 Milford to Kerrykeel R246/2 €75,000
J13 Ballyboe / Gortnavern L5492/2 1000/ €30,000 €585,000
2007
J29 Ballyconnelly / Rye L5582/1 1200/ €35,000
J17 White Strand (Saltpans) towards Knockhalla L1182/3 1200| €80,000
J49 Duntinney Knockbrack R246/6 1000| €50,000
J15 Leatherdan Road LT5462/2 1000] €40,000
CAS €40,000
J18 Ballylar / Kinalough L10729 1200/ €30,000
J19 Clemenstown / Doaghbeg L1072/6 1000] €25,000
J10 Ballinacrick to Shannadoo Road L5012/1 1000] €30,000
J21 Rathmullan Streets R247/6 1000] €75,000
J22 Past Davies LS5512/3 1000[ €30,000
J23 Past Hegartys in Glenalla LT55121 1000| €30,000
J24 To Coyles of Oughterlin LT54327 1000] €30,000
J25 Hollymount to Rathmullen R247/5 1000] €75,000
J26 Craigmaddyroe to Crivaru Upper L52223 800| €15,000 |
€585,000
2008
J28 Gortnatra / Slessiagh L50621/1 1200/ €30,000
J30 Doaghbeg / Drumnacreig L1072/7 1000| €25,000
J31 Ballymagahey / Gortnacor L1112/4 1200| €30,000
J52 Coshia Bridge towards Ballyheerin L1142/1 1000| €30,000
CAS €70,000
J32 Portsalon Murrin (at Claggen) LP1112/3 1200] €30,000




J33 Ardglass / Croaghross R246/7 1000| €75,000
J34 Milford / Rossgarrow L12325 1000| €25,000
J35 Glenalla LT55-125 1000| €30,000
J37 Gortnatra / Tullyconnell LS50621 1000| €30,000
J41 Boylestown Road L54326 1200| €30,000
J45 Muineagh Road L11325 1200| €30,000
J38 Kinnegar / Salt Pans R247 1500| €65,000
J39 Kerrykeel / Shanky R247/14 1000| €80,000 €580,000




Road Works Priority List 2004/05 (Rosquill Area)

2006
Priority [Road Name Road No Length |Cost Cum Cost

M1 [Leitir cont. L1421 1500 €42,000
M2 [Glenree to football carpark LT 52922 1000 €25,500
M3 |[Gortnabrade from M. Mc Brides to phone box LT 53322 1000 €25,500
M4  [Tullagh past Joe Mc hughs to junction LS 5342/2 500 €39,000
M5 |Goldrum from N 56 LS 55421 1000 €25,000
M6 [Derryhassan towards Connors caravan park LS 5112/2 1000 €25,000
M7  |Waterfall road cont. LS 5362/1 1000 €25,000
M8 |Ballyscanlon towards Skerry LS 6192/1 1000 €25,500
M9 |Drumaboden to Leitir road LS 6232/1 1000 €25,000
M10 [Burn road ar Termon G.A.A. pitch LT 1432/1 500 €12,750
M11 [Carrigart to Lackagh Bridge R24524 1500 | €100,000
M12 |Lossett Churchill road R 251/8 1500 €50,000
M13 |Carrigart Service station to Barricks R245/20 £€85,000
M14 |Knocknabollan Termon LS 55521 1000 €15,000
M15 [Tirrgus from Churchill road (Continuation) LT 15121 1000 €42,500
M16 |Glen village towards Lackagh bridge LT 1222/1 1000 €25,500[ €588,250

2007
M17 |Carrownagannowagh to B. Floods LT 12321 500 €12,750
M18 |Deirisleigh cont. LP 1212/1 1000 €25,500
M19 [Cloncarney road LS 6292/1 2000 €68,000
M20 [Reg. Road towards Mulroy Pier past McCahys LP1062/2 1000 €25,500
M21 |Lossett Churchill road R 251/8 1000 €50,000
M22 |Carrigart to Lackagh Bridge R245/24 1000 €85,000
M23 |CAS €40,000
M24 [Tully Bridge to Callaghans LP1412/2 500 €20,000
M25 |Milford to Carrigart at Pans R245/16 1000 €75,000
M26 |Gortnaskeagh road towards Rutherfords road LS 6212/1 2000 €68,000
M27 [Carrick Trentagh (Continuation) LT 62521 2000 €51,000
M28 |Coole - Glen LP 1212/4/5 | 2000 €50,000
M29 |Golan Chapel towards Carnasaul (Continuation) LS 537/2 1000 €25,500] €583,500

2008
M40 |Devlinmore road to point LT 53428 500 €12,750
M30 |Youth Hostel towards Melmore LP 1032/4 1000 €42,500
M31 [From Leitir towards Gortnavern (Continuation) LS 5882/1 1000 €34,000
M32 [Drumaboden towards Ballyare R 249/4 1000 €85,000
M33 R 251/8 1000 €50,000
M34 [Kilmacrennan street towards Milford R 249/1 1000 €85,000
M35 |CAS €52,750
M36 [Coole - Lake to Bridge at Carmoney LT 12123 500 €12,750
M37 [Tirrgus towards Doon Well LS 6282/2 2000 €51,000
M38 |Downings PO to Old College LT 51123 1000 €51,000
M39 [Carrigart to Lackagh Bridge R245/24 1000 €85,000
M41 |Carrick Trentagh LS 6342/1 1000 €25,500[ €587,250




2006 Priority List (Ramelton Kilmacrennan)

Location Estimate Cum. Total
1/County LS 6442 -1 Fortstewart 50,000.00 50,000.00
2|County LS 6793-1 Cummirk 50,000.00 100,000.00
3|County LP1382-1 Ballyare/Diamond 40,000.00 140,000.00
4/County LT 16222 Meencarrigach 40,000.00 180,000.00
5/County LS 7272 -1 Ramelton Town - Quay Road 51,000.00 231,000.00
6|Regional |R245-12 Milford - Ramelton 70,000.00 301,000.00
7|Regional |R 250 - 13 Meeniroy 50,000.00 351,000.00
8|Regional |R 254 -3 Glendowan 40,000.00 391,000.00
9/County LP 1592 -1 Glenleary/Aughnagaddy 40,000.00 431,000.00
10|County LP 1352 -1 MoyleHill Road 30,000.00 461,000.00
11/County LT 58422 Booragh 40,000.00 501,000.00
12|County LP 1472 -1 Chapel Road, Glendowan 40,000.00 541,000.00
13|County LT 63127 Drumnashammer Road 10,000.00 551,000.00
14|County LP 1562 - 2 Seacor 35,000.00 586,000.00
2007 Priority List
1|County Community Assisted 40,000.00 40,000.00
2|County LP1482-1 Station Road 40,000.00 80,000.00
3|County LT 63822 Templedouglas to Rock 40,000.00 120,000.00
4/County LS 6092 -1 Garryharry 40,000.00 160,000.00
5|County LS 7272 -1 Ramelton Town 51,000.00 211,000.00
6|Regional |R245-10 Milford - Ramelton 70,000.00 281,000.00
7|Regional |R245-8 Ramelton - Letterkenny Moorfield 55,000.00 336,000.00
8|Regional |[R251-1 Churchill Village 50,000.00 386,000.00
9|County R254-1 Falbane 40,000.00 426,000.00
10|County LP 1492 -2 Carrick / Station Junction 40,000.00 466,000.00
11/County LP 1512 -6 Glencar / Killyclug 40,000.00 506,000.00
12|County LP 1582 -2 Whiteleas 40,000.00 546,000.00
13|County LP 1014 -1 Kirkneedy 40,000.00 586,000.00
2008 Priority List
1|County Community Assisted 40,000.00 40,000.00
2|County LS 6412 -1 Cabra Road 40,000.00 80,000.00
3|County LP 1054 -5 Calhame 60,000.00 140,000.00
4|County LS5722-1 Ballylin Point 40,000.00 180,000.00
5|County LT 57421 High Glen 50,000.00 230,000.00
6|Regional |R245-8 Ramelton - Letterkenny 60,000.00 290,000.00
7|Regional |R251-4 Churchill near Quarry 60,000.00 350,000.00
8|Regional |R 254 -4 Glendowan 40,000.00 390,000.00
9|County LS5762-1 Breaghy 50,000.00 440,000.00
10|County LT 59421 Ballinascadden 48,000.00 488,000.00
11/County LP 1572 -2 Ards Road 50,000.00 538,000.00
12|County LS5922-1 Back Road, lllistrin 48,000.00 586,000.00
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